different even though used for the same purpose. Asset within the company tend to be used much longer than
would be anticipated, also due to budget constraint and much bigger asset book which makes it difficult to plan for
asset replacement and this also resulted in the error due to possible many useful lives re-estimates in the prior year.
Due to the nature of data available for assets, SITA has all the information about each assets as the asset register has
information from when each asset was acquired or placed in service enabling the management to revise the useful
lives of the assets as if they were applied from when acquired or placed in service. Old useful lives resulted in some
assets being recognised at zero netbook value, as the depreciation or amortisation was accelarated. The new revised
useful lives were determined after considering the assets lives within the asset book as this is more reliable indicator
about the usege of assets within the company. The related tax implications have been taken into account under note 7.

Previously stated
31 March 2021

Impact Restated
31 March 2021

R’000 R’000 R’000
THE NET EFFECT OF PRIOR PERIOD ERROR(S) RELATING
TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE ARE AS
FOLLOWS:
Cost of sales (Depreciation)  107 694  8 491  116 185
-Direct depreciation  60 068  30 102  90 170
-Direct amortisation  47 626  (21 611)  26 015
Operating expenses  15 382  (5 304)  10 077
-Indirect depreciation  12 332  (2 255)  10 077
-Indirect amortisation  3 050  (3 050)  1

Net effect on Statement of financial Performance  123 076  3 187  126 263

SITA ANNUAL REPORT 2021-2022 177

STATE INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY AGENCY SOC LTD
NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

Previously stated
01 April 2020

Impact Restated
01 April 2020

R’000 R’000 R’000
THE NET EFFECT OF PRIOR PERIOD ERROR(S) RELATING TO
THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION ARE AS FOLLOWS:
Property, plant and equipment
Decrease in accumulated depreciation/ increase in
carrying amount

 718 894  (112 878)  606 017

Buildings  64 876  (8 801)  56 075
Infrastructure Equipment  50 326  (14 542)  35 784
Computer Equipment  531 921  (89 207)  442 714
Office Furniture and Fitting  71 143  (164)  70 978
Vehicle  628  (163)  466

Intangible asset
Decrease in amortisation / increase in carrying
amount

 301 255  (19 710)  281 545

Intangible asset  301 255  (19 710)  281 545

Net effect on Statement of Financial Position  1 020 149  (132 587)  887 562

Opening balance
01 April 2020

R’000
THE NET EFFECT OF PRIOR PERIOD ERROR(S) RELATING
TO THE STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS ARE AS
FOLLOWS:
Accumulated surplus  -  (132 587)  (132 587)
Net effect on Statement of Changes in Net Assets  -  (132 587)  (132 587)

SITA ANNUAL REPORT 2021-2022178

STATE INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY AGENCY SOC LTD
NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

31
.A

DI

RE
CT

O
R’

S
RE

M
UN

ER
AT

IO
N

31
-M

A
R-

22

PO
SI

TI
O

N
Du

ra
tio

n
Fe

es
 a

s
Di

re
ct

or
A

ct
in

g
A

llo
w

an
ce

Ba
si

c
Sa

la
ry

Ad
-h

oc

pa
ym

en
t

Tr
av

el

A
llo

w
an

ce
s

O
th

er

al
lo

w
an

ce
s

Co
nt

ri
bu

tio
ns

 to

pe
ns

io
n,

 m
ed

ic
al

or

 in
su

ra
nc

e
fu

nd
s

To
ta

l

R’
00

0
R’

00
0

R’
00

0
R’

00
0

R’
00

0
R’

00
0

R’
00

0
R’

00
0